

2013

Oliver Lawal, Daosamid Bounthisane, and Gazali Shittu, Appellants, v. Marc McDonald, William Riley, and Frederick Chose, Appellees: Brief of Appellants

Patricia E. Roberts

William & Mary Law School, perobe@wm.edu

Tillman J. Breckenridge

Tara A. Brennan

Thomas W. Ports Jr.

Repository Citation

Roberts, Patricia E.; Breckenridge, Tillman J.; Brennan, Tara A.; and Ports, Thomas W. Jr., "Oliver Lawal, Daosamid Bounthisane, and Gazali Shittu, Appellants, v. Marc McDonald, William Riley, and Frederick Chose, Appellees: Brief of Appellants" (2013). *Appellate and Supreme Court Clinic*. 10.

<https://scholarship.law.wm.edu/appellateclinic/10>

No. 13-1881

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

OLIVER LAWAL, DAOSAMID BOUNTHISANE,
and GAZALI SHITTU,

Appellants,

v.

MARC MCDONALD, WILLIAM RILEY,
and FREDERICK CHOW,

Appellees.

**On Appeal From the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
in Case No. 12-3599(CDJ)**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

PATRICIA E. ROBERTS
WILLIAM & MARY LAW
SCHOOL APPELLATE
AND SUPREME COURT
CLINIC
P.O. Box 8795
Williamsburg, VA 23187
757-221-3821

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE
TARA A. BRENNAN
THOMAS W. PORTS, JR.
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-414-9200
tbreckenridge@reedsmith.com

June 17, 2013

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. McDonald Included The Drivers On The List Of Suspected Illegal Immigrants	6
B. The ICE Agents Directed The Arrests Of The Drivers at the Parking Authority Facility.....	8
C. The ICE Agents Detained Lawal, Bounthisane, And Shittu Despite Acknowledging Their Status As U.S. Citizens.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE ICE AGENTS HAD QUALIFIED IMMUNITY FOR INTERROGATING THE DRIVERS BASED ON THEIR WRONGFUL INCLUSION ON THE LIST.....	16

A.	The ICE Agents Violated The Drivers’ Fourth Amendment Right To Be Free From Unreasonable Seizures Where The Drivers’ Arrests And Interrogations Were Based On The ICE Agents’ Failure To Confirm Their Citizenship Despite Readily Available Evidence	18
B.	Reasonably Competent ICE Agents Would Know That The Failure To Confirm The Drivers’ Citizenship Despite Readily Available Documentation Does Not Constitute Probable Cause Or Reasonable Suspicion	29
II.	THE DISTRICT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE ICE AGENTS WERE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY FOR CONTINUING TO DETAIN THE DRIVERS FOR SEVERAL HOURS AFTER CONFIRMING THEIR CITIZENSHIP	34
A.	The ICE Agents Violated The Drivers’ Fourth Amendment Right To Be Free From Unreasonable Seizure When They Detained The Drivers For Several Hours After Confirming Their Citizenship.....	35
B.	A Reasonably Competent ICE Agent Would Have Known That Continuing To Detain The Drivers After Confirming Their Citizenship Violated The Fourth Amendment	40
III.	THE DRIVERS STATED A CLAIM FOR VIOLATIONS OF THEIR FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	43
	CONCLUSION	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....	48
	CERTIFICATES OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE AND VIRUS CHECK.....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	29
<i>Apata v. Howard</i> , No. 05-3204, 2008 WL 4372917 (D.N.J. Sept. 23, 2008)	38
<i>Argueta v. ICE</i> , 643 F.3d 60 (3d Cir. 2011)	45, 46
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atkinson v. Taylor</i> , 316 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2003)	45
<i>Babula v. I.N.S.</i> , 665 F.2d 293 (3d Cir. 1981)	21, 25, 30
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11, 12, 43, 44
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. City of Phila.</i> , No. 07-0192, 2008 WL 269495 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 2008)	38
<i>Brown v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 789 (3d Cir. 2001)	43
<i>Burtch v. Millberg Factors, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011)	11

<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	38
<i>Ford v. Wilson</i> , 90 F.3d 245 (7th Cir. 1997)	38
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	17, 30
<i>I.N.S. v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984).....	28, 36, 37, 39
<i>In re City of Philadelphia Litig.</i> , 49 F.3d 945 (3d Cir. 1995)	29
<i>James v. City of Wilkes-Barre</i> , 700 F.3d 675 (3d Cir. 2012)	16, 34
<i>Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle</i> , 622 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2010)	17, 30
<i>Lee v. I.N.S.</i> , 590 F.2d 497 (3d Cir. 1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manzanares v. Higdon</i> , 575 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2009)	39, 42
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981).....	38
<i>Mountain High Knitting, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 51 F.3d 216 (9th Cir. 1995)	22, 25, 31
<i>Olivia-Ramos v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , 694 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2012)	21, 36, 39
<i>Orhorhaghe v. I.N.S.</i> 38 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 1994)	24, 25, 26, 32

Orsatti v. New Jersey State Police,
71 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 1995)30

Reichle v. Howards,
132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).....17

Rode v. Dellarciprete,
845 F.2d 1195 (3d Cir. 1988)44

Santiago v. Warminster Township,
629 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2010)44

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001)..... 17, 29

Tebbens v. Mushol,
692 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2012)20

Terry v. Ohio,
392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... 27, 38

Torisky v. Schweiker,
446 F.3d 438 (3d Cir. 2006) 16, 34

U.S. v. Arvizu,
534 U.S. 266 (2001).....23

U.S. v. Brignoni-Ponce,
422 U.S. 873 (1975)..... *passim*

U.S. v. Coggins,
986 F.2d 651 (3d Cir. 1993)38

U.S. v. Cortez,
449 U.S. 411 (1981).....23

U.S. v. Hammock,
860 F.2d 390 (11th Cir. 1988)21

U.S. v. Jacobs,
431 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2005)20

U.S. v. Laville,
480 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2007) 19, 22

U.S. v. Leal,
235 F. App'x 937 (3d Cir. 2007)21

U.S. v. Martinez-Fuerte,
428 U.S. 543 (1976)..... 27, 28

U.S. v. Mendenhall,
446 U.S. 544 (1980)..... 36, 40, 41

U.S. v. Norwood,
377 Fed. Appx. 580 (8th Cir. 2010)38

U.S. v. Olivera-Mendez,
484 F.3d 505 (8th Cir. 2007)38

U.S. v. Place,
462 U.S. 696 (1983)..... 21, 29

U.S. v. Smith,
575 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2009)19

Whren v. U.S.,
517 U.S. 806 (1996).....20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. IV *passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. V5

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(1)..... *passim*
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(2)..... *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 12911
28 U.S.C. § 13311

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 11, 16, 34, 43

OTHER AUTHORITY

ICE, Fact Sheet: Law Enforcement Support Center (May 29, 2012),
online at <http://www.ice.gov/news/library/factsheets/lesc.htm>27
